
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Employment Committee 
Councillor Pickering (Chair),  
Councillor Gillbe (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Allen, M Forster, Frost, McLean, O'Regan, P Thompson 
and Watts 
Wednesday 7 February 2024, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 
 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 
3.  Minutes from previous meeting  3 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 18 December 2023.  

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 
5.  Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   

 A verbal update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee.  
 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

6.  Minutes of Sub Groups  5 - 6 

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Local Joint Committee 
held on 18 December 2023. 

 

 
7.  Pay Policy Statement  7 - 38 

 To review and agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25. 
Reporting: Paul Young, Assistant Director: Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

 

 
8.  HR Policy Review  39 - 108 

 To review and agree the following revised policy and procedures: 
  

a)    Disciplinary Procedure  
b)    Lone Working Policy 
c)    Performance Improvement/Capability Procedure 
d)    Time off for Public Duties Procedure  
e)    Time off for Dependents and Carer’s Leave Policy  

  
Reporting: Paul Young, Assistant Director: Human Resources and 
Organisational Development, Alison Beswick, HR Advisor 

 

 
9.  Armed Forces Covenant  109 - 132 

 To seek agreement for the council to reaffirm its pledge to the Armed Forces 
community by signing the Armed Forces Covenant Pledge and to commit to 
attaining the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme (ERS) Silver Award in 
2024.    
  
Reporting: Harjit Hunjan, Abby Thomas, Assistant Director: Chief 
Executive's Office, Paul Young, Assistant Director: Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Jamie Beardsmore, 01344 325000, jamie.beardsmore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so 
that any special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 30 January 2024 



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
18 DECEMBER 2023 
7.30  - 7.55 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), Gillbe (Vice-Chair), Allen and McLean 
 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Forster, Thompson and Watts 

11. Declarations of Interest  
There were no interests declared. 
  

12. Minutes from previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 08 February 
2023 were approved. 
  

13. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business 
  

14. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  
The Committee was advised that the Local Joint Committee had discussed item 7 on 
the agenda. There had been questions on what work was being done to review and 
analyse the relatively high percentage of BAME leavers within the workforce. There 
had also been a request to amend the Grievance, Disciplinary and Capability graph 
within the report so that each year was shown incrementally.  
  
The Committee was also advised that the trade unions had raised an ongoing 
incident at a Bracknell Forest Council primary school. The trade unions had raised 
concerns over the impact of this incident on staff and urged the Bracknell Forest 
Council to take legal action, as well as requesting a meeting between the school in 
question and Bracknell Forest Council.  
  

15. Minutes of Sub Groups  
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 
05 July 2023. 
  

16. Monitoring the Council's Workforce - 2022/23  
The Committee considered the Council’s Annual Workforce Monitoring Report. There 
had been difficulties in getting a complete set of data from the workforce particularly 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

around disabilities where 49% off staff had not disclosed their disability status. 
Furthermore 10% off the workforce had not identified their ethnicity. HR would be 
undertaking work in the subsequent months to try and identify why staff members 
were not comfortable providing this data.  
  
The data and analysis produced in the Annual Monitoring Report would be shared 
with the Equalities Group as well as each departments management team, from 
which an action plan wou
[...]
having been used as a last resort. Bracknell Forest Council has not had 
any recent appeals over a dismissal which suggests the system is robust. 

• Each individual department’s action plan would include break downs of staff 
by ethnicity, so action can be taken if performance varies significantly 
between departments.  

RESOLVED that the Workforce Monitoring Report 2023/23 is reviewed and agreed 
for publication. 
  

CHAIRMAN 

4



 

 

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
18 DECEMBER 2023 
4.00  - 4.22 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Allen and Pickering 
David Allais, UNISON 
David McMullen, GMB 
Angie Rolfe, UNISON 
Keith Roberts, GMB 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Gillbe 
  
 

6. Declarations of Interests  
There were no Declarations of Interests. 
  

7. Minutes from Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 05 July 2023, were approved as a correct 
record. 
  

8. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business 
  

9. Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters  
The Assistant Director: Human Resources & Organisational Development, Paul 
Young, briefed members on the Workforce Monitoring Report 2022/23 which would 
be brought before the Employment Committee to be approved for publishing. It was 
highlighted to the Committee that a large percentage of staff had not declared their 
ethnicity or whether they had a disability. There had been previous attempts to 
encourage staff to disclose this information, however more work would be done to try 
and get this information.  
  
The report showed a high percentage of BAME stage leaving in the first year and 
second year of employment. A more detailed piece of work was underway on this that 
would be presented to the Local Joint Committee and the Employment Committee in 
2024.  
  
The report would be taken to the Equalities Board which would help produce an 
action plan that would be presented to the Local Joint Committee and Employment 
Committee in 2024.  

5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

  
Following the Committees comments and questions, the following points were made: 
  

• Work was underway to better understand why staff were leaving for personal 
reasons. HR had begun a scheme of check-ins with staff in the 1st, 4th and 8th 
month of employment to better understand their initial experiences at 
Bracknell Forest. Work was also underway to get managers to be more 
precise in exit interviews and not simply put personal issues as the reason for 
leaving. 

• The targets in section 5.5 off the report were local Bracknell Forest targets.  
• The graphic on Grievance, Disciplinary and Capability in page 46 off the 

agenda would be amended to show years in incremental order. (Action Paul 
Young) 

  

10. Matters to be Raised by Trade Unions  
The trade union representatives raised concerns about an incident that has been 
occurring at a primary school in a Bracknell Forest school. After concerns that staff 
were considering resigning the NEU had taken an indicative ballot on strike action.  
  
The trade union representatives requested that Bracknell Forest Council took all 
possible legal action. They also requested a meeting between staff at the school and 
Bracknell Forest Council to discuss concerns.  
  
Paul Young confirmed all possible legal routes continued to be explored and that 
there was ongoing wellbeing and HR support for staff at the school including an 
education psychologist. Paul agreed to speak with the Assistant Director: Education 
and Learning to look into arranging a meeting between Bracknell Forest Council and 
the teachers at the school (Action Paul Young) 
  

CHAIRMAN 

6



To: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
7 February 2024  

 
 

Annual Update of The Council’s Pay Statement  
 Executive Director: Resources  

 
1 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 

required to publish an annual Pay Statement.  The Statement is also aligned with the 
requirements of the Transparency Regulations. The pay statement is applicable for 
the financial year 2024/25 and should be agreed at Council for final adoption in 
March 2024.  
 

2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Employment Committee review and agree the Pay Policy Statement for 

2024/25. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 
3.1 To comply with the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 

guidance and 2014 Transparency Code requirements. 

3.2 To Highlight the Councils commitment to transparency and equity in pay. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 None.  It is a legal requirement to produce and publish the statement. 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The 2024/25 Pay Policy Statement is attached. As the statement confirms how the 
Council will apply the pay arrangements, this should be produced prior to the 
financial year in which it applies. The production of this statement will enable that to 
be introduced.   

5.2  Once agreed through Employment Committee, the statement will be taken to Full 
Council.  

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 Legal Advice 6.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to 
produce a pay statement to be agreed by Members before the beginning of each 
financial year. The Act does not apply to local authority schools. This document 
meets the requirements of the Act for the Bracknell Forest Council. This Pay Policy 
Statement presents the expected position at 1 April 2022. The provisions of the 
Localism Act require that local authorities are more open about their own local 
policies and how their local decisions are made. The Code of Recommended 
Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency enshrines the principles of 
transparency and asks Authorities to follow three principles when publishing data 
they hold: responding to public demand, releasing data in open 31 Agenda Item 8 

7

Agenda Item 7



formats available for re-use, and, releasing data in a timely way. T
[...]
nt 
 
The Employing Authority resolves not to adopt this discretion. 
  

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



To: Employment Committee  
7 February 2024 

  
 

HR POLICY REVIEW  
Executive Director of Resources   

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Human Resources team have an established programme in place to 
review/update existing HR policies/procedures and guidance.  As part of this 
process, policies and procedures are being consolidated, wherever possible, and 
new policies and procedures created to reflect changes to legislation or best practice.   

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Employment Committee review and agree the following revised policy and 
procedures: 

a) Disciplinary Procedure  
b) Lone Working Policy 
c) Performance Improvement/Capability Procedure 
d) Time off for Public Duties Procedure  
e) Time off for Dependants and Carer’s Leave Policy  

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

3.1 To ensure relevant and up-to-date guidance is available to assist managers 
throughout the Council in effectively managing and, where necessary, supporting 
their workforce, whilst complying with legal requirements and best practice. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 To retain the existing content for the policies and procedures listed in section 2.1 
above.   

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 It is recognised that the HR policies and procedures require regular reviews to 
ensure they; remain up to date and meet current legislation, follow best practice, 
effectively support managers in dealing with associated cases and meet the 
Council’s legal duties. As a result, a schedule has been established to review the 
current HR policies and procedures. This current cycle of this process has resulted in 
the review of the polices and guidance documents outlined in section 2.1 above. 

5.2 The process for reviewing the policies has included engagement with; stakeholders, 
trade unions, the equalities group and DMTs, as well as checks against current 
legislation/best practice provided by ACAS and the CIPD.   

5.3 The following amendments have been made to the Disciplinary Procedure: 

• Clarification that where allegations are minor no formal investigation is 
undertaken and instead the matter is dealt with by the manager as a 
discussion.   

39

Agenda Item 8



• Clarification and amendment to the wording relating to the ability to appeal.  
The proposed wording is intended to simplify the process 

• Section added on the use of CCTV in disciplinary investigations 

5.4 The following amendments have been made to the Lone Working Policy: 

• Overall revision of the policy to expand on the process for risk assessments 
and more focus on mental health 

• A greater focus on home working being a type of lone working. 
• Moved to new template 
• Equality statement added. 

5.5 The following amendments have been made to the Performance 
Improvement/Capability Policy: 

• Previously there was an informal stage, formal stage 1, formal stage 2 and 
formal stage 3 this has now been amended to reduce the number of stages 
to; Informal, formal stage 1 and formal stage 2 

• The appeal process has been amended to mirror the appeals in disciplinary – 
ie appeals against Director decision is to another Director.  

5.6 The following amendments have been made to the Time off for Public Duties 
Procedure: 

• Moved to new template, 
• Equality statement added, 
• Stipulating that time off for public duties can only apply to holding one position 

of this type, the current policy does not cover people holding more than one 
position which could lead to high levels of additional time off.    

• In addition, added that the days allowed are calculated on a pro-rata basis if 
the person is part time. 

5.7 The following amendments have been made to the Time off for Dependants & 
Carers Leave Policy: 

• Moved to new template, 
• Equality statement added, 
• Inclusion of new legislation relating to Carers Leave which is effective from 

April 2024 both within the policy and to the title of the policy.  
• Changes to terminology which are more inclusive.  

5.8  It is recognised that policy and procedure alone does not provide the confidence and 
competence to manage workforce situations. The HR/OD Team are supporting the 
effective management of these policies and procedures, through a programme of 
manager briefing training sessions and dedicated manager induction sessions.   

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

6.1 Legal Advice 

As a responsible employer it is necessary for the Council to ensure that it has in 
place clear policies, procedures and guidelines which provide a framework for 
enabling it to discharge its legal responsibilities in the field of employment law. These 
responsibilities are framed around a need to ensure employees have access to fair 
and transparent HR processes. The updated guidance documents provide a 

40



framework for decision making which (when followed) will mitigate the risk of 
successful legal challenges. 

6.2 Financial Advice 

Not required for this paper 

6.3 Other Consultation Responses 

6.4 The policies have been through a consultation exercise with trade unions and the 
equalities team. Any comments or suggestions received have either been 
incorporated into the policy or an explanation provided as to why it was felt 
inappropriate to do so.  

Groups across the Council have had the opportunity to consider and comment on the 
policies including the Equalities Group.  

6.5 Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.4 An EIA is not required for the guidance documents referred to in this report as there 
are no significant changes to the content of the guidance documents.   

6.5 Strategic Risk Management Issues  

The policies being presented could have a significant impact on the Council where 
either poor people management or failure to follow due process could present legal 
challenges. This is aside the personal impact this can have on either ind
[...]
SY-Q?e=KssLFC
mailto:Paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:Alison.beswick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Disciplinary Policy 
February 2024 

  

  
 

 
 

Disciplinary Policy 
 
 

 
 
Document Control 

Current Version: 1.4 Date 
Modified: February 2024 

Revision due The service aims to review policies and procedures every two years to 
ensure documents are up to date 

Owning Service Human Resources 
 

Approvals (if required) 
Date Employment Committee gave authorisation for changes (where necessary) 
13 July 2022 

 

Change History 

Version Date Description Changes 
made by 

1.5 February 
2024 

Clarify where allegations are minor that no formal 
investigation is undertaken and dealt with by the 
manager as a discussion 
Clarification and amendment to the wording relating 
to the ability to appeal. Added section on CCTV 
footage 

Sam Johnson 

1.4 March 2023 
Clarification on the process for direct referral to stage 
2.  Clarification on whether dismissal appeals heard 
by Director or member panel 

Melissa Berry 

1.3 Sept 2022  Updates to greater reflect Equality & Dignity at Work 
policy 

Alison 
Beswick 

1.2 June 2022 General update, addition of Equality statement, 
addition of information about holding hearings 
remotely and employee support, scope changed to 
include Assistant Director, Director or Executive 
Director and clarification of procedure for a case 
against them 

Sarah Darby 

1.1 
 
 
  

Feb 2019 Amended to remove reference to departmental HR 
and BORIS – now reads intranet Melissa Berry 

43



Disciplinary Policy 
March 2023 
  

 
 
 
 
Contents 
FLOWCHART OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE .......................................................1 

1 INTRODUCTION ...............................................................................................2 

2 EQUALITY .........................................................................................................2 

3 PURPOSE .....................................................
[...]
flexible working arrangements using the Right to Request Flexible 

Working procedure.  
 
9.  RECORDING TIME OFF  
 
Managers should update iWork's with these absences so that the extent and frequency 
of the absences can be clearly recorded and to ensure accurate adjustment to pay.  
 
 
 
The following reasons should be used: 
 
Unpaid Leave – Time off for Dependants 
Unpaid Leave – Carer’s Leave 
 

106



 

Time Off for Dependants  
February 2024 Page 7 
  

These short intervals of time off do not constitute a break in pensionable service. 
 
10. CONCLUSION 
 
Whilst this policy attempts to provide a comprehensive framework for time off for 
dependants and carer’s leave, there may be issues or unforeseen circumstances which 
require further clarification. If this is the case, please contact HR for further advice.   

107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To: Employment Committee   
7 February 2024  

  
 

Armed Forces Covenant and Employers Recognition Scheme  
Assistant Directors: Chief Executive’s Office & HR, OD, and Payroll 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To seek Employment Committee agreement for the council to reaffirm its pledge to 
the Armed Forces community by signing the Armed Forces Covenant Pledge and to 
commit to attaining the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme (ERS) Silver Award 
in 2024.    

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the council signs the Armed Forces Covenant Pledge.  

2.2 Having achieved the requirements of the bronze ERS award, the council commits to 
attaining the silver ERS scheme award applying by March 2024. 

2.3 To note and endorse the Reservist policy and procedure in Annex C 

2.4 That the council recognises the valuable contribution made by reservists by asking 
the Employment Committee to approve awarding an additional five days paid leave 
for reservists.  

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 Through signing the Armed Forces Covenant Pledge the Council will publicly 
demonstrate its continuing commitment to supporting the Armed Forces Community 
and sustain our positive collaborative relationships with the MoD, and locally the 
Royal Military Academy Sandhurst, supporting partner organisations and local 
employers.  

3.2 It is recommended that the council progress to attaining silver level status, to provide 
greater support and commitment to Reservists who are employed by the council.  
The ERS acknowledges the contribution made by individual employers who have 
committed to and provide exceptional support to the armed forces community by 
going above and beyond their covenant pledges and inspire others to do so. 

3.3 In order to attain silver status the council is required to award an additional 5 days 
annual leave to Reservists in its employment.  Whilst it is not a requirement that 
these additional days are paid, it is recommended that these are paid days leave to 
recognise the valuable contribution that Reservists make to the UK armed forces and 
also recognises that these days are spent undertaken activities required by the MoD 
as Reservist.   

 

4.  Alternative Options Considered 

109

Agenda Item 9



 

 

4.1 That the council does not create a Reservists policy and commit to attaining the 
Defence Employer Recognition Scheme (ERS) Silver Award in 2024.   This option 
was discounted for the reasons outlined in 3.0 recommendations above.  

4.2 The council could choose to grant 5 additional unpaid days of leave to reservists but 
for the reasons in 3.3 above this has not been recommended.    

5 Supporting Information 
 
Armed Forces Covenant 
 

5.1 The Covenant is a promise that acknowledges and understands that those who serve 
or have served in the Armed Forces, and their families, should be treated with 
fairness and respect in the communities, economy and society they serve with their 
lives. Its two principles are that, recognising the unique obligations of, and sacrifices 
made by, the Armed Forces: 

 
• Those who serve in the Armed Forces, w
[...]
the amount that such costs exceed earnings of the Reservist] 
• Costs of temporary replacement [by the amount that such costs exceed earnings of the 

Reservist] 
 

The maximum claim available is £110 per day (£40,000 per annum). Claims can be made for 
every normal working day that the Reservist is away on service. An application for one-off 
costs and recurring costs must be made within 4 weeks of the end of full time Reservist 
service. 

 

131



OFFICIAL 

Reserve Forces Training and Mobilisation Policy 
February 2024 
  

Training award 
 

If a returning Reservist has to undertake additional training as a direct result of their 
mobilisation (routine training excluded), then the Council can make an application for the 
financial assistance. 

 
 
Further information 
 
Further sources of guidance and information can be obtained from the following: 

• Defence Relationship Management 
https://www.gov.uk/government/groups/defence-relationship-management 

Helpline: – 0800 389 5459. This is a free telephone helpline open during office hours 
where advice and guidance can be obtained on training, mobilisation and employment 
issues. 
 

• Royal Navy website www.royalnavy.mod.uk/the-fleet/maritime-reserves 
 

• Army website:  www.army.mod.uk/join/20233.aspx 
 

•  Royal Air Force website www.raf.mod.uk/rafreserves 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

132

https://www.gov.uk/government/groups/defence-relationship-management
http://www.royalnavy.mod.uk/the-fleet/maritime-reserves
http://www.army.mod.uk/join/20233.aspx
http://www.raf.mod.uk/rafreserves

	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	6 Minutes of Sub Groups
	Minutes

	7 Pay Policy Statement
	To:	EMPLOYMENT committee
	1.1	Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been required to publish an annual Pay Statement.  The Statement is also aligned with the requirements of the Transparency Regulations. The pay statement is applicable for the financial year 2024/25 and should be agreed at
[...]
ant” – Carer’s Leave?
	Arranging time off – Carer’s Leave

	7.	OTHER TIME OFF
	8.	ALTERNATIVES TO “TIME OFF FOR DEPENDANTS/CARER’S LEAVE” INCLUDE
	9.	RECORDING TIME OFF
	10.	CONCLUSION


	9 Armed Forces Covenant
	2.1	That the council signs the Armed Forces Covenant Pledge.
	Organisation Name
	Organisation Name
	The Armed Forces Covenant
	Section 1: Principles of The Armed Forces Covenant
	Section 2: Demonstrating our Commitment
	Approvals (if required)
	Change History



	INTRODUCTION
	EQUALITY
	PURPOSE
	PRINCIPLES
	SCOPE
	ARMED FORCES RESERVISTS
	Types of Reservists
	Reserve Status Notification
	Training commitments and Time Off
	Mobilisation
	Applying for exemption/Deferral/Revocation
	Treatment of Terms and Conditions during mobilsation
	Return to work
	Aftercare
	Financial Assistance
	Further information





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
7 FEBRUARY 2024 
7.30  - 7.53 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), Gillbe (Vice-Chair), Allen, Frost, McLean and P Thompson 
Present Virtually  
Councillors O’Regan and Watts 

17. Declarations of Interest  
Councillor Pickering declared an affected interest in relation to Item 4, Armed Forces 
Covenant, as she was the Armed Forces Champion for Bracknell Forest Council.  

18. Minutes from previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 December 
2023 were approved. 

19. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

20. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  
The Committee was advised that the Local Joint Committee had discussed items 7, 8 
and 9 on the agenda. There had been some unanimous support for the proposals, 
with the only request for an amendment being to correct a mistake in the report for 
the Pay Policy Statement.   

21 Minutes of Sub Groups  
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on  
18 December 2023. 

22 Pay Policy Statement  
The Committee considered a report to agree the 2024/25 Pay Policy Statement. 
Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 
required to publish an annual Pay Statement. The Statement was also aligned with 
the requirements of the Transparency Regulations. 
  
The statement confirms how the council should apply these pay arrangements, which 
should be produced prior to the financial year in which it applies. The production of 
the statement would enable that to be introduced ahead of the 2024/25 financial year. 
  
Once agreed through Employment Committee, the statement would be taken to 
Council for agreement. 
  



 

 

RESOLVED that having reviewed, the Employment Committee agree the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2023/24. 

23. HR Policy Review  
The Committee received the latest revised policies from the HR Policy Review for 
consideration. The Human Resources team have an established programme in place 
to review/update existing HR policies/procedures and guidance. As part of this 
process, policies and procedures are being consolidated, wherever possible, and 
new policies and procedures created to reflect changes to legislation or best practice. 
  
The process for reviewing the policies had included engagement with; stakeholders, 
trade unions, the equalities group and DMTs, as well as checks against current 
legislation/best practice provided by ACAS and the CIPD. 
The following amendments have been made to the Disciplinary Procedure: 

       Clarification that where allegations are minor no formal investigation is 
undertaken and instead the matter is dealt with by the manager as a 
discussion.   

       Clarification and amendment to the wording relating to the ability to 
appeal.  The proposed wording is intended to simplify the process 

       Section added on the use of CCTV in disciplinary investigations 
The following amendments have been made to the Lone Working Policy: 

       Overall revision of the policy to expand on the process for risk 
assessments and more focus on mental health 

       A greater focus on home working being a type of lone working. 
       Moved to new template 
       Equality statement added. 

  
The following amendments have been made to the Performance 
Improvement/Capability Policy: 
  

       Previously there was an informal stage, formal stage 1, formal stage 2 
and formal stage 3 this has now been amended to reduce the number 
of stages to; Informal, formal stage 1 and formal stage 2 

       The appeal process has been amended to mirror the appeals in 
disciplinary – ie appeals against Director decision is to another 
Director.  

The following amendments have been made to the Time off for Public Duties 
Procedure: 

       Moved to new template, 
       Equality statement added, 
       Stipulating that time off for public duties can only apply to holding one 

position of this type, the current policy does not cover people holding 
more than one position which could lead to high levels of additional 
time off.    

       In addition, added that the days allowed are calculated on a pro-rata 
basis if the person is part time. 

         
The following amendments have been made to the Time off for Dependents & Carers 
Leave Policy: 

       Moved to new template, 
       Equality statement added, 



 

 

       Inclusion of new legislation relating to Carers Leave which is effective 
from April 2024 both within the policy and to the title of the policy.  

       Changes to terminology which are more inclusive.  
  
  
  
It was recognised that policy and procedure alone did not provide the confidence and 
competence to manage workforce situations. The HR/OD Team would be supporting 
the effective management of these policies and procedures, through a programme of 
manager briefing training sessions and dedicated manager induction sessions. 
  
RESOLVED, that having reviewed, the Employment Committee agrees the revised 
policies for: 
a) Disciplinary Procedure  
b) Lone Working Policy 
c) Performance Improvement/Capability Procedure  
d) Time off for Public Duties Procedure  
e) Time off for Dependants and Carer’s Leave Policy 

24. Armed Forces Covenant  
The Committee received a report on the Armed Forces Covenant and Employers 
Recognition Scheme. The report sought agreement for the council to reaffirm its 
pledge to the Armed Forces community by signing the Armed Forces Covenant 
Pledge and to commit to attaining the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme (ERS) 
Silver Award in 2024. 
  
Through signing the Armed Forces Covenant Pledge the Council would be publicly 
demonstrating its continued commitment to supporting the Armed Forces Community 
and sustaining positive collaborative relationships with the MoD, and locally the Royal 
Military Academy Sandhurst, supporting partner organisations and local employers. 
  
The council progressing to attain silver level status, would provide greater support 
and commitment to Reservists who are employed by the council. The ERS 
acknowledges the contribution made by individual employers who have committed to 
and provide exceptional support to the armed forces community by going above and 
beyond their covenant pledges and inspire others to do so. 
  
In order to attain silver status, the council would be required to award an additional 5-
days annual leave to Reservists in its employment. Whilst it would be a requirement 
to offer these additional days as paid leave, the report recommended that these are 
offered as paid days leave so that the valuable contribution that Reservists make to 
the UK armed forces was recognised and also so that it was recognised that these 
days are spent undertaken activities required by the MoD as Reservist. 
  
Arising from the committee’s comments and question the following points were 
raised:  
  

 Any employer who is a reservist should inform the local authority and write to 
the armed forces to get confirmation of this. The local authority does not have 
any reservists employed currently but has had reservists employed previously.  

 The most significant alteration needed to be eligible for the silver award would 
be the additional 5-days leave for reservists. This additional leave 
arrangements 5-days would be in addition to their current employee leave 
arrangements as reservists had not previously been granted additional leave.  



 

 

 Reservists are required to take 2 weeks leave in order to fulfil their duties. If 
the Council were to apply for the gold award in the future, then the local 
authority would be required to offer reservists an additional 10-days annual 
leave to offset this.  

  
Arising from debate the Committee raised the following point:  
  

 It was commendable for any employee to enlist as a reservist particularly in a 
time of heightened tensions worldwide and therefore the local authority should 
support the individual wherever possible. 

  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee considers the report and approves the following 
recommendations. 
  

 That the council signs the Armed Forces Covenant Pledge.  
  

 Having achieved the requirements of the bronze ERS award, the council 
commits to attaining the silver ERS scheme award applying by March 2024.  

  
 To note and endorse the Reservist policy and procedure in Annex C  

  
 That the council recognises the valuable contribution made by reservists by 

asking the Employment Committee to approve awarding an additional five 
days paid leave for reservists. 

  

CHAIRMAN 


